 USER’S MANUAL
AN1500
Rev 0.00
November 19, 2009
ISL8500EVAL2Z
2A Negative Output Buck-Boost Converter
Description
The ISL8500EVAL2Z REV A kit is intended for use by

BOOT
VDD
EP
ISL8500EVAL2Z
ISL8500EVAL2Z Bill of Materials
PART
NUMBER QTY UNITS
REFERENCE
DESIGNATOR DESCRIPTION MFTR
MANUFACTURER
PART
ISL8500EVAL2ZREVAPCB 1 ea PWB-PCB,
ISL8500EVAL2Z, REVA,
ROHS
TITAN ISL8500EVAL2ZREVAPCB
H1044-00103-50V10-T 1 ea C1 CAP, SMD, 0402, 10nF,
50V, 10%, X7R, ROHS
PANASONIC ECJ-0EB1H103K
H1065-00106-25V10-T 2 ea C10, C11 CAP, SMD, 1206, 10µF,
25V, 10%, X5R, ROHS
VENKEL C1206X5R250-106KNE
DNP 0 ea C13, C20, C21 DO NOT POPULATE OR
PURCHASE
H1082-00476-16V20-T 1 ea C12 CAP, SMD, 1210, 47µF,
16V, 20%, X5R, ROHS
TDK C3225X5R1C476M
PANASONIC ECJ-4YB1E476M
AVX 1210YD476MAT
H1044-00151-50V5-T 1 ea C2 CAP, SMD, 0402, 150pF,
50V,  5%, NPO, ROHS
VENKEL C0402COG500-151JNE
H1044-00222-50V10-T 1 ea C3 CAP, SMD, 0402, 2200pF,
50V, 10%, X7R, ROHS
PANASONIC ECJ-0EB1H222K
VENKEL C0402X74500-471KNE
H1045-00105-6R3V10-T 2 ea C4,C8 CAP, SMD, 0603, 1µF,
6.3V, 10%, X5R, ROHS
PANASONIC ECJ1VB0J105K
C1608X7R1H104K-T 1 ea C9 CAPACITOR, SMD, 0603,
0.10µF,  50V, 10%, X7R
TDK C1608X7R1H104K
B340LB-13-F-T 1 ea D1 DIODE-SCHOTTKY SMD,
SMB, 2P, 40V, 3A LOW VF,
ROHS
DIODES INC. B340LB-13-F
DNP 0 ea D3 DO NOT POPULATE OR
PURCHASE
IHLP2525CZRZ220M01 1 ea L1 COIL-PWR INDUCTOR,
SMD, 6.9x6.5, 22µH,
20%, 2.5A, ROHS
VISHAY IHLP2525CZRZ220M01
DNP 0 ea Q4 DO NOT POPULATE OR
PURCHASE
H2510-05111-1/16W1-T 1 ea R1 RES, SMD, 0402, 5.11k,
1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
PANASONIC ERJ-2RKF5111X
VENKEL CR0402-16W-5111FT
H2510-01003-1/16W1-T 1 ea R12 RES, SMD, 0402, 100k,
1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
PANASONIC ERJ2RKF1003
H2510-02002-1/16W1-T 1 ea R2 RES, SMD, 0402, 20k,
1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
PANASONIC ERJ-2RKF2002
VENKEL CR0402-16W-2002FT
DNP 0 ea R20 DO NOT POPULATE OR
PURCHASE
H2511-01002-1/10W1-T 1 ea R21 RES, SMD, 0603, 10k,
1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS
KOA RK73H1JT1002F
VENKEL CR0603-10W-1002FT
H2510-06980-1/16W1-T 1 ea R3 RES, SMD, 0402, 698,
1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
PANASONIC ERJ-2RKF6980X
VENKEL CR0402-16W-6980-FT
AN1500 Rev 0.00 Page 3 of 16
November 19, 2009
ISL8500EVAL2Z
H2511-DNP 0 ea R30 RES, SMD, 0603, DNP-
PLACE HOLDER, ROHS
H2510-01051-1/16W1-T 1 ea R4 RES, SMD, 0402, 1.05k,
1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
VENKEL CR0402-16W-1051FT
PANASONIC ERJ-2RKF1051X
VISHAY/DALE CRCW04021K05FKED